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CENTRAL ADMINISI'RATIVE TRIBUNAL 
ALLAHABAD BENCH, ALLAHABAD 

Original Application No.5/2001 
Allahabad this the \'SY-day of ~'-2006. 

RESERVED 

HON'BLE DR. K.B.S. RAJAN, MEMBER (D 
HON'BLE MR. A.K. SINGH, MEMBER (Al 

R.P. Pippal, son of Late Sri Chirmoli Ram resident of Near Bus Stand, 

Radha Nivas, Vrindavan, District-Mathura. 

. .. . .. .... Applicant. 

By Advocate:- Shri S. S. Sharma. 

Versus 

1. Union of India, through General Manager, Northern East Railway, 

Gorakhpur. 

2. General Manager (Personnel), Northern Eastern Railway, 

Gorakhpur. 

3. Divisional· Railway Manager, Northern Eastern Railway, Izz.at 

Nagar, Bareilly. 

4. 

5. 

Vijai Kuarnr Bhargava, Divisional Railway Manager, Northern 

Eastern Railway, Izzat Nagar, District Bareilly. 

Divisional Railway Manager (Personnel), Northern Eastern 

Railway, Izzat Nagar, Bareilly. 

6. Divisional Railway Manager (Operation), Northern Eastern 

Railway, Izzat Nagar, Bareilly. 

7. Enquiry Officer/ Assistant Commercial Manager, Northern Eastern 

Railway, Izzat Nagar, Bareilly. 

8. Munnoo Ram Meena, Station Master, Mathura Cantt Station, 

Mathura, NER, Mathura 

. . .... . ... Respondents. 

By Advocate: Shri V. K Goel. 
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Order 

BY HON'BLE DR. K.B.S. RAJAN, MEMBER (J) 

The applicant through this O.A. has challenged issue of chare sheet 

(Anenxure-1) dated 12.5.2000. 

2. The facts of the case as per the 0.A. are as under:-

"The applicant was initially transferred by order 
dated 6.3.1997 from Mathura Cantt. Station to 
Vrindaban temporarily for a period of 6 months. 
He filed O.A.No.995of1997 which was dismissed 
by judgment dated 12.3.1998. The applicant 
preferred a writ petition No.16298/1998. The 
above writ petition was disposed off by Annexure­
A-2 judgment dated 27.5.1998, with the 
observation that since the transfer was only for 
six months the same lost it force and the 
respondents were directed to pass suitable order 
for the applicant and communicate him the same 
within 2 weeks. The respondents were also 
directed to pass appropriate order on the leave 
application submitted by the applicant for the 
period in question. The D.R.M. (P) Izzatnagar 
passed an order dated 11.6.1998 justifying the 
order of transfer of the applicant from Mathura 
Cantt to Vrindaban with a further direction that 
the applicant's transfer to Vrindaban shall be from 
the date of his joining at Vrindaban. As no order 
whatsoever was passed on the leave application, 
the applicant filed a contempt petition 
No.2893/1999 in which Annexure-3 notices were 
issued for personal appearance and the same is 
pending till date. In the said contempt Sri Alok 
Singh, D.R.M. (0), was also arrayed as a party. Sri 
Alok Singh had issued Annexure-1 major penalty 
charge sheet against the applicant on 125.2000 
only on the basis of his malafide intention and 
biassed attitudes. The applicant challenged his 
transfer order dated 11.6.1998 by 
O.A.No.817 /1999. Initially stay was granted and 
finally O.A. was allowed by Annexure-4 judgment 
dated 24.1.2000 with a direction to the respondents 
for handing over full charg, to the applicant 
within 3 days of the post of Station, Manager, 
Mathura Cantt. The applicant was only peqqitted 
to join on his post on 25.3.2000. J.{fV iew 
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application filed by respondents has been rejected 
by Annexure-5 order dated 17.5.2000. With 
malafide intention, Shri Alok Singh, D.R.M. (0) 
suspended the applicant vide order dated 
31.3.2000. The applicant personally met the 
D.R.M., Izzatnagar Sri Vijai Kumar Bhargava, 
while he was on inspection to Mathura Cantt 
Station on 3.4.2000. The applicant also field 
Annexure-8 representation before the D.R.M., who 
refused to entertain the same and instead started 
abusing the applicant and misbehaved with him 
in public place in front of all the employees and 
his colleagues and threatened him with dire 
consequences, specifically stating that the 
applicant will not be permitted to work at 
Mathura Cantt. Immediately, the applicant filed 
an application before the Kotwali, Mathura for 
registering an F.l.R. against Sri Vijai Kumar 
Bhargava and others under Section 504, 506 IPC 
and 3 (i) (x) of S.C. & S.T. Act. Annexure-9 F.I.R. 
was Re-gistered on 10.5.2000, and after through 
enquiry crime No.376/2000 got registered against 
the above persons. Suspension order was revoked 
by order dated 20.10.2000 and thereafter the 
applicant joined his service again on 25.10.2000. A 
direction was issued on 29.10.2000 to undergo 
medical examination for obtaining a medical 
fitness certificate. The Chief Medical 
Superintendent, Mathura examined the applicant 
and issued a fitness certificate dated 26.12.2000 
(Annexure 15). Even the Divisional Medical 
Officer, Mathura Cantt, NER had declared the 
applicant fit for duty by means of his certificate 
(Annexure-6) dated 9.10.1999. Inspite of the 
aforesaid the applicant is not permitted to do his 
duties. A charge sheet of major penalty had been 
issued to the applicant on 02.11.2000 and the 
charge is as under:-

"SJti- SITT, 3ffi, fQ Ul C!l R'~ror 
QC$faf![fp /Cll~ BLClofl ~Cit.let> 24.4.07 ~ 
m·efl. stcy;qR..:ma cf; JQtlart -etc I 
$C!ll6li\tlG Cl( i\tlG w 817 I 99 Cl( gel" 
stfalJt suct~Ll't!)t'llt ~Cit.let> 25.3.2000 cf;c 
Cll~ $ae R-~ror Tfl Stll:atL cc>z4d1aoz 
Pct>21:z / d~QilCJft ~/~ 6tltl 
~atz'ct> 27.3.2000 cf;c SJtt- fQ.cqm Cl>f 
Ht l tctl 2l ffi ftl fct>Ml fat 2ltfll ClC!fl fat 2ltfl 

540 er 543 cf; d6d ftl~trt: szcretl ut"ft1. 
~ ~eztf~a u q;i w i s:c. - oft 259 

~otz'ct> 27 .3.2000 Cl>f <!!j2lZfaf I Cll2J?I 

8£ Clofl cf; (Sil tl SJtt- [Q cq C!l q;;t tll q cit 
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~ ~Ult az4z I ~Gtict> 28.3.2000 W 
dj)4tPat "if[~ t9£Clafl at Ulttl J tzilctd 

q CZ:t SJft f4uzet W ~4Z cit JG6lcit 
Jctd 2 Q:t W e1af it $dCPli "iIR ~4l I 
dcrl llilott ~GtliP 30.3.2000 cf; ct>Gi!1&t 
s!Ner 6'lil SJft £4azm cc>t ~~r ~4Z 
az4z ft!:> c[ 31.3.2000 cc>t Clifl Q'Cll q I ~.ar. 
it aCJt~ c:pz21:t~m <if mzct>?. EJ:tm· mttPat 
SJft £4azm at rn ~er Cf)[ czzmat auft 
ltP21:z / ~Gtlct> 31.3.2000 cc>t SJft £4azm 
Cl5t Pai &t'ftt. d ftp 4 Z cJL q L TJci 3"Gf it 
R~rar Cf)[ af¥az 'Cltuf SJft fF1f 3ill 

Clflotz Cl~td ~~rac Jtl=t:Ci/dl~ mo 
ct>t tt1 qCJ1 ~ dj)4Zfat I "if[~ 8TO cf; 
&ilil s!Ner ~4Z az4z <z?.&g 3R- aft J3ft 
f4uzm at Jtzotdt it $CiCPli "fIR ~21:z 
sfu uzzGt ~ q5?: m c:pz4 tit: C2laei.zGt 

JC<zcrot ftp4z I 
SJft £4 uz et q;i[ J q ii ctd CIJC2l i"ll Cfl l Ci'll TJci 

'tt.6l qq;> Pat21:Jt 2.06 am m 3tl'Cli0£ 

=t"L'fBaz- 1966 ct; Pat21:CJt 3 (1)(1),3(1)(11),3(1) 

(111),Cl" 26 cf; J&cttlGf. ()- t" 

The respondents authorities are bent upon to terminate the 

services of the applicant on account of malafides and the bias 

attitude adopted by the respondent authorities against the 

applicant. The above charge sheet has been issued with a 

specific purpose for harassing the applicant on above reasons 

with specific malafide intention of D.R.M. Izzatnagar, Sri Vijai 

Kumar Bhargava against whom the applicant has also lodged 

an FIR U /S 504 and 506 IPC and 3 (i) (x) of S.C. and S.T. Act. 

3. The applicant by this O.A. seeks the following relief's: -

- -------~......_. 

"To issue a11 order or directiou of a suitable 11ature q11ashi1tg tl1e 
1najor pe11alty cliarge sheet dated 12.5.2000 issued by the D.R.M. 

~ whicl1 has been served upon the applica11t only 011 02.11.2000 
by the Inquiry Officer (A11nex11re No.1 to tl1e coinpilation-1 to this 
app/icatio11; and to direct the authorities to pay tlie applicant liis 
entire salary fro1n April, 1997 to October 2000 after includi11g tire 
incretnents gained and also to direct tlie respondents to give effect 
to tlie j11dgn1e11t dated 24.1.2000 passed by this Hon'ble Tn111111al 
in O.A.No.817/1999. 

I 
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4. Though Respondent-5 has been impleaded in his personal capacity 

against whom applicant has levelled allegations, no separate reply has 

been filed by him. 

5. Respondents have contested the O.A. Their version is as under:-

"Tile applicant tvl1ile availi11g /1intself leave of 10 days 1noved Annexure-1 
application dated 1. 5.1997 for grant of 15 days leave 1vltich was not 
sanctioned wif1t t/le ren1arks/orders that the question of sanctioning the 15 
days leave as asked for vide application dated 1.5.1997 shall be considered only 
when Sri R.R. Pippal joins /tis post. Tlte applica11t did not join his d~1ties as 
Station Manager since 24.4.1997. The 111edical certificate (A1111exure-CA.-1) 
does 11ot cover tlte entire period of ]tis absence. The applicant did not s11btnit tlte 
original certificates. The Hon'ble High Court /tad never directed to regularize 
tlte period of absence of the applicant. No fresh application has been filed btJ tire 
applicant for regularization of the leave after passing of t11e f udgtnent btj 
Hon'ble Higlt Court or after decision in O.A.No.817of1999 by tltis Hon'ble 
Tribu11at In co111plia11ce of the judgment by the Hon'ble Court dated 27.5.1998 
mt order was passed vide order dated 11.6.1998. However with regard to tlte 
direction regarding leave application co111petent authorihJ on 21,1.2000 by 
Annexure-CA.-5 refused to order sanction of leave witlt a further direction to 
treat lite entire pen'od of absence of the applicant fro111 duhj to be unauthorized 
absence. The post of Station Manager is a safety and sensitive post. The 
applicant ltad re111ained away fro111 11is duhj since 3.5.1997 and under these 
circu111stances it was, as per rule, 1ncun1bent upon the applicant to get hi111self 
t11edically exa1nined by a railway doctor and rub111it tire fitness certificate, 11ie 
disdplinary proceedings have been initiated against the applicant on tire 
charges for disobeying tlze orders to get hi111self exa11ti11ed 111edically as well as 
for disobedience of the order by which he was directed to appear before the 
Senior Divisional Operating Officer". 

Further pleadings Rejoinder and Supplementary Affidavit had 

also been exchanged. 

6. Counsel for the applicant submitted that the entire action of 

respondents has been vitiated by malafide. His filing the contempt 

application impleading Shri Alok Kumar, Respondent No.5 is the only 

reason for issue of charge sheet. When the High Court had passed its 

judgment directing the respondents to pass suitable orders as the entire 

transfer order became infructuous, the respondents had issued transfer 

or~er again, posting out the applicant from Mathura. When the applicant 

challenged the said order the Tribunal had quashed the same vide 

Annexure-A-4. The applicant was allowed to join duty only on 25.3.2000. 

- -

I 
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The applicant had to file complaint against Respondent No.5 in May 2000 

and issue of charge sheet dated 12.5.2000 around the same time would 

prove that the action is accentuated by malafide. Absence of specific reply 

by Respondent-5 would only amount to deemed confirmation of malafide. 

7. Counsel for the respondents contends that the applicant had 

disobeyed the order of higher authority consequent to which he was to be 

proceeded against. 

8. Counsel for the respondents has cited the following decisions to 

contend that judicial interference at the charge sheet state is premature: -

(a) 1995 sec (L&S) 374. 

(b) 1995 sec (L&S) 313. 

(c) 1994 sec (L&S) 768. 

9. Arguments were heard and documents perused. This Tribunal by 

order dated 17.1.2001 passed an interim order to the effect that the enquiry 

proceedings may be kept pending till counter reply is field. Perhaps the 

respondents were under a mistaken impression that the stay granted was 

even after filing the counter. Thus, the inquiry was not 'commenced. 

Taking benefit of the misconstruction of the order dated 17.1.201 by the 

respondents the applicant moved M.A.829 /2005 to have the stay extended 

and the same was allowed by order dated 22.2.2005. Today the applicant 

stands retired in May 2005 (0.0.B. 5.5.1945) and it is not known whether 

the applicant had been paid his terminal benefits. 

10. Be that as it may, two aspects are to be considered:-

l 

\ 
l 
t 

l 

. .,J 
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"(a) Tlte sequence of events to ascertain whether the ele111e11t of ntalnftde has at all 
accenh1ated tlte issue of charge s/1eet. 

(b) Whether the applicant ca1111ot cl1allenge the issue of cltarge sheet in tlte Iigl1t the 
judg111e11t relied upon by tlte respondents." 

11. First a look at the decision relied upon by the respondents counsel. 

(a) In the case of Uuion of Iudia v. As11ok Kacker, 1995 Supp (1) SCC 180, 

Kackar, tl1e Apex Court has held as under:-

114. Ad1nittedly, tlte respo11de11t has not yet sub111itted his reply to 
the charge-sl1eet a11d tlte respondent n1sl1ed to the Central 
Ad111;11istrative Tribunal nierely 011 the infon11atio11 tltat a charge­
slteet to this effect was to be issued to hi111. The Tribu11al 
entertai11ed t11e respondents application at tltat pre111ature stage 
a11d quas11ed tlte cltarge-slteet issued during t1te pendenClJ of the 
111atter before the Tn1n111al on a gro1111d which even the learned 
counsel for the respondent ntade no atte111pt to support. The 
respondent has the fall opportunity to reply to the charge sheet and 
to raise all tire points available to /urn including tltose, which are 
now urged on /tis behalf by learned counsel for t11e respondent. In 
our opinion, this was 11ot the stage at which the Tribunal ought to 
have entertained such an «pplicah'on for quashing the d1arge sheet 
and the «ppropriate course for the respondent to adopt is lo file his 
reply to the charge sheet a11d invite the decision of tlte disciplinary 
authority thereon. This bei.ng tire stage at which t11e respo11dent 
/rad ntslted to the Tribunal, we do not consider it 11ecessan; to 
require the Tribunal at this stage to exan1ine any otlrer point wllich 
111ay be available to the respo11de11t or which 111m; have been raised 
by hitn." 

(b) In the case of this extract is taken from Transport Commr. v. A. 

Radha Krishna Moorthy, (1995) 1 SCC 332, the Apex Court's view 

is as under: 

117. So Jar as the truth and cornctncss of the clmrges is concerned, 
it ?Vas not a nratter for t1te Tribunal to go into 111ore particularly at 
a stage prior to tlte conclusion of the disci'pli11ary euquin;. As 
pointed out by this Court repeatedly, even wlten tlte ntatter co111es 
to tlze Tribunal after tlte i111positio11 of pu1tfsl1111ent, it Jms no 
jurisdiction to. go into tn1tlr of the allegatio11s/c11arges except in a 
case wlzere tliei; are based on 110 evidence, i.e., wliere they are 
perverse. Tlte jurisdiction of the Tnvunal i's akin to tlmt of the 
High Court under Article 226 of the Constih1tion. It is power of 
judicial revierv. It only exa1nines tire procedural correch1ess of the 
decision-111aking process. For tltis reaso11 tlte order of tire Tribunal 
insofar as it goes ittto or discusses tlte truth and correctness of tire 
charges, is 11nsustai11ablc in law." 

d prior to the above two, the Apex Court in This extract is taken from 

nion of India v. Upendra Singh, (1994) 3 SCC 357, held as under: -

"6. In tlte case of charges fra1ned in a d(sciplinary inquiry tire 
tribunal or court can interfere only if on tire charges franred (rea4 
tvitlt iniputation or particulars of tlte charges, if auy) no 
11rfsco11di,ct or otlrer irregularity alleged can be said to have "been 
111ade out or tire charges fra1ned are contrary to any law. At tliis 

- ----
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stage, tlte tribunal llas no jurisdictio11 to go into tire correctness 
or tnlth of the cltarges. The tribunal cannot take over tire 
fiu1ctions of the discipli11ary autllority. Tlte tn1tlt or otherwise of 
lite cltarges is a nmtter for the disciplinary authority to go into. 
Indeed, even after tlte co11cl11sio11 of tlte disdpli11an; proceedittgs, 
if the 111atter conies to court or Tribunal, tfuri; l1ave no 
jurisdiction to look iuto tlte tnllh of the charges or into the 
correcb1ess of t1ze findi11gs recorded by the disdplinary mllhority 
or tlze appellate authoritt; as the case 111m; be. Tire juttction of the 
court/tribuual is one of judicial review, the parameters of which 
are repeatedly laid down by tlzis Court." 

12. It is evident from the above that the Tribunal need not interfere on 

the merit of charges at that level as the delinquent official has the quasi-

judicial remedy by way of the defence before the Inquiry Authority and 

inter on before the Appellate/Revisional Authority. Here the applicant 

has not taken up any ground and his entire 0.A. is purely on the aspect of 

malafide intention etc. Hence, the instant case is one where the decision of 

the case revolves round answers to (a) above. 

13. Reply to (a) above can be derived from the sequence of events and 

the same is as under:-

27.5.1998: 

11.6.1998: 

7.1.2000: 

24.1.2000: 

31.3.2000: 

03.04.2000: 

10.05.2000: 

12.05.2000; 

20.10.2000: 

- --

Disposal of Writ Petition whereby the High Court 

held that the earlier transfer order had become 

infructuous and the authority should pass necessary 

orders as (a) posting of the applicant and (b) 

regularization of period of absence. 

Posting of applicant to Vrindaban. 

Notice to Shri Alok Singh in Contempt petition filed 

by the applicant before High Court. 

Order of Tribunal against transfer of applicant, in 

O.A. 817 /1999. 

Suspension of applicant by Shri Alok Singh. 

Complaint against Respondent 5. 

FJ.R. against Respondent 5 lodged. 

Charge sheet issued by Alok Singh (stated to be not 

served upon applicant). 

Revocation of suspension. 
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02.11.2000: Supply of charge sheet. 

14. The above details would show that Respondent 5 caine in the scene 

only in April 2000 while suspension was ordered in March 2000 itself. 

Normally suspension order is passed when decision is taken to proceed 

against an individual and suspension is likely to be followed by a charge 

sheet. This decision about taking disciplinary action had been taken in 

March 2000 itself and, in fact, on 12.5.2000 the charge sheet was issued. 

Thus, the question of influence by any authority on account of malafide 

cannot be believed. However, it is true that charge sheet was served 

upon the applicant only on 02.11.2000 as is evident from the fact that in 

his representation dated 5.7.2000 and 5.10.2000 addressed to General 

Manager there was no reference of issue of charge sheet. It cannot be that 

the applicant would have deliberately omitted to refer to the same in the 

representations. 

15. The alleged misconduct relates to the period of March 2000 and 

suspension was also on that month (31.3.2000). That notice was issued to 

Shri Alok Singh on 7.1.2000 in Contempt consequent to which he had 

issued charge sheet cannot also be accepted. Again the applicant has not 

impleaded Shri Alok Singh in his personal capacity. As regards allegation 

against the Respondent 5, even if it were presumed that he had malafide 

intention, the fact is that he is not the authority who issued either the 

charge sheet or suspension order. As such to think that he. would have 

been instrumental for the issue of charge sheet is also far-fetched. Thus, it 

cannot be said that malafide played its role in issue of charge sheet. 
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16. The stage of disciplinary proceedings is just at the threshold level. 

The applicant is now retired. It is for the respondents, taking into account 

the extent of gravity of alleged misconduct, to decide whether at all the 

proceedings should continue. Respondent No.1 may have to consider 

judiciously in this regard. 

, 

17. Thus, while holding that the applicant has not made out a case, 

taking into account the fact that the applicant is already retired in May 

j 

2005, the 0.A. is disposed of with the observation that should the 

respondents choose to continue the proceedings, they may give time to 

the applicant to file necessary reply to charge sheet and within 6 months 

of the date of receipt of such reply (or time limit for reply, whichever is 

earlier) the respondents should complete the proceedings. The procedure 

laid down for continuation of the proceedings after retirement, should be 

religiously followed. I 

No costs. 

• 

Member-A Member-J 

/amit/ 
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